

S235357

8.25(b)

SUPREME COURT
FILED

NOV 23 2016

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

Deputy

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

DOMINIQUE LOPEZ,

Plaintiff, Appellant, and Petitioner,

vs.

SONY ELECTRONICS, INC.,

Defendant and Respondent.

After A Decision By The Court Of Appeal,
Second Appellate District, Case No. B256792;
Los Angeles County Superior Court, Case No. BC476544

PETITIONER'S OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS

WATERS KRAUS & PAUL
Michael B. Gurien (State Bar No. 180538)
222 North Sepulveda Boulevard, Suite 1900
El Segundo, California 90245
Telephone: (310) 414-8146
Facsimile: (310) 414-8156

Attorneys for Plaintiff, Appellant, and Petitioner
Dominique Lopez

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ISSUE FOR REVIEW 1

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 4

I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 4

II. PROCEDURAL SUMMARY 5

 A. Proceedings In the Trial Court 5

 B. The Court Of Appeal's Decision. 10

LEGAL DISCUSSION..... 11

I. STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 11

II. THE POTENTIALLY APPLICABLE STATUTES OF LIMITATIONS. 12

 A. Section 340.4: The General Statute Of Limitations For Actions Based On Prebirth Or Birth Injuries 12

 B. Section 340.8: The Statute Of Limitations For Injury Actions Based On Exposure To A Hazardous Material Or Toxic Substance 13

III. SECTION 340.8 IS THE APPLICABLE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS BASED ON THE PLAIN MEANING OF ITS CLEAR LANGUAGE 15

 A. The Rules Of Statutory Construction 16

 B. The Clear Language Of Section 340.8 Establishes That It Is The Applicable Statute of Limitations 18

 C. The Court Of Appeal Majority Erred In Its Analysis Of Section 340.8 26

IV. SECTION 340.8 IS THE APPLICABLE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS BECAUSE IT IS A LATER, MORE SPECIFIC STATUTE.	36
V. SECTION 340.8 CANNOT BE JUDICIALLY REWRITTEN BASED ON ITS LEGISLATIVE HISTORY.	41
VI. THE APPLICATION OF SECTION 340.8 WILL NOT LEAD TO "ABSURD RESULTS"	48
VII. THIS ACTION WAS TIMELY FILED UNDER SECTION 340.8	51
CONCLUSION.	55
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT.	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adoption of Kelsey S.</i> (1992) 1 Cal.4th 816	35, 43
<i>Brandon S. v. State ex rel. Foster Family Home & Small Family Home Ins. Fund</i> (2009) 174 Cal.App.4th 815.	17-19, 29
<i>California Highway Patrol v. Superior Court</i> (2008) 158 Cal.App.4th 726	19-20, 28
<i>California State Auto. Ass'n Inter-Ins. Bureau v. Warwick</i> (1976) 17 Cal.3d 190.	19, 24, 28
<i>Chaney v. Superior Court</i> (1995) 39 Cal.App.4th 152.	54
<i>Chatsky & Assocs. v. Superior Court</i> (2004) 117 Cal.App.4th 873	35
<i>City and County of San Francisco v. Farrell</i> (1982) 32 Cal.3d 47	25, 28
<i>City of Huntington Beach v. Board of Admin.</i> (1992) 4 Cal.4th 462.	25, 28
<i>Cornette v. Department of Transp.</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 63.	30, 43
<i>Delaney v. Superior Court</i> (1990) 50 Cal.3d 785.	19-20, 24, 28
<i>DiCampli-Mintz v. County of Santa Clara</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 983	17, 30-31, 35, 43
<i>Esberg v. Union Oil Co.</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 262	16-17, 26-27, 43
<i>Geertz v. Ausonio</i> (1992) 4 Cal.App.4th 1363.	23

<i>Grisham v. Philip Morris U.S.A., Inc.</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 623	15
<i>Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. Macri</i> (1992) 4 Cal.4th 318	16
<i>Hassan v. Mercy Am. River Hosp.</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 709	16
<i>Imperial Merchant Servs., Inc. v. Hunt</i> (2009) 47 Cal.4th 381	22
<i>In re Cervera</i> (2001) 24 Cal.4th 1073	43
<i>In re Marriage of Hokanson</i> (1998) 68 Cal.App.4th 987	18, 43
<i>In re Michael G.</i> (1988) 44 Cal.3d 283	22, 29
<i>In re Steele</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 682	17, 43
<i>Johnson v. Calvert</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 84	34
<i>Jones v. Lodge at Torrey Pines P'ship</i> (2008) 42 Cal.4th 1158	45
<i>Kaufman & Broad Communities, Inc. v. Performance Plastering, Inc.</i> (2005) 133 Cal.App.4th 26	17, 27, 43
<i>Klein v. United States</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 68	16
<i>Martinez v. Combs</i> (2010) 49 Cal.4th 35, 68	11
<i>McKelvey v. Boeing North American, Inc.</i> (1999) 74 Cal.App.4th 151	40, 42

<i>McLeod v. Vista Unified Sch. Dist.</i> (2008) 158 Cal.App.4th 1156.	12
<i>Mt. Hawley Ins. Co. v. Lopez</i> (2103) 215 Cal.App.4th 1385.	45
<i>Nelson v. Indevus Pharms., Inc.</i> (2006) 142 Cal.App.4th 1202.	18
<i>Nguyen v. Western Digital Corp.</i> (2014) 229 Cal.App.4th 1522.	<i>passim</i>
<i>Palm Springs Villas II Ass'n, Inc. v. Parth</i> (2016) 248 Cal.App.4th 268.	11
<i>People ex rel. Brown v. Tri-Union Seafoods, LLC</i> (2009) 171 Cal.App. 4th 1549.	4
<i>People v. Blackburn</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 1113.	25, 28
<i>People v. Dunbar</i> (2012) 209 Cal.App.4th 114.	17-19, 29
<i>People v. Farell</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 381.	17, 43
<i>People v. Gray</i> (2014) 58 Cal.4th 901.	16
<i>People v. Harrison</i> (1989) 48 Cal.3d 321.	21
<i>People v. Stanley</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 734.	16
<i>People v. Superior Court (Zamudio)</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 183.	32
<i>Regents of Univ. of California v. East Bay Mun. Util. Dist.</i> (2005) 130 Cal.App.4th 1361.	20-21

<i>S.M. v. Los Angeles Unified Sch. Dist.</i> (2010) 184 Cal.App.4th 712.	11
<i>Samuels v. Mix</i> (1999) 22 Cal.4th 1.	49
<i>California Fed. Savs. & Loan Ass'n v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 342.	22, 30-31
<i>Souza v. Lauppe</i> (1997) 59 Cal.App.4th 865.	21
<i>State Dep't of Pub. Health v. Superior Court</i> (2015) 60 Cal.4th 940.	27, 35
<i>Ste. Marie v. Riverside County Reg'l Park and Open-Space District</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 282.	17, 27, 42
<i>Steven S. v. Deborah D.</i> (2005) 127 Cal.App.4th 319.	23, 34
<i>Stockton Citizens for Sensible Planning v. City of Stockton</i> (2012) 210 Cal.App.4th 1484.	12
<i>Vafi v. McCloskey</i> (2011) 193 Cal.App.4th 874.	22-23, 33-34, 36
<i>Voters for Responsible Ret. v. Board of Supervisors</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 765.	21
<i>West Shield Investigations and Sec. Consultants v. Superior Court</i> (2000) 82 Cal.App.4th 935.	54
<i>Young v. Haines</i> (1986) 41 Cal.3d 883.	<i>passim</i>
Statutes	
California Constitution, article IV, section 8, subdivision (c)(2).	15
Former Civil Code section 29	12-13, 36-38

Code of Civil Procedure section 335.1	<i>passim</i>
Code of Civil Procedure section 337.1.	51
Code of Civil Procedure section 340.2	<i>passim</i>
Code of Civil Procedure section 340.4	<i>passim</i>
Code of Civil Procedure section 340.5.	<i>passim</i>
Code of Civil Procedure section 340.8	<i>passim</i>
Code of Civil Procedure section 340.8, subdivison (a).	<i>passim</i>
Code of Civil Procedure section 340.8, subdivision (c)(1).	<i>passim</i>
Code of Civil Procedure section 340.8, subdivision (c)(2).	14, 48
Code of Civil Procedure section 340.8, subdivison (d).	<i>passim</i>
Code of Civil Procedure section 352.	<i>passim</i>
Code of Civil Procedure section 352, subdivision (a)	12, 14, 54
Code of Civil Procedure section 437c, subdivison (c).	11
Code of Civil Procedure section 437c, subdivision (p)(2)	11
Statutes 1992, chapter 163, section 16	12
Statutes 1992, chapter 163, section 161	12
Statutes 2003, chapter 873, section 1	15

Rules

California Rules of Court, rule 8.104(a)(1)(B).	10
---------------------------------------------------------	----

Other Authorities

22 California Law Revision Commission Report (1992) p. 750	12
----------------------------------------------------------------------	----

Legislative Counsel’s Digest, Assembly Amendments to Senate Bill
 No. 331 (2003-2004 Regular Session), September 8, 2003. 46

Legislative Counsel’s Digest, Statutes 2003, chapter 873, Senate Bill
 No. 331 as chaptered October 12, 2003 46

Senate Committee on the Judiciary, third reading analysis of
 Senate Bill No. 331 (2003-2004 Regular Session) as amended
 September 8, 2003 47

Senate Rules Committee, Office of Senate Floor Analyses, third
 reading analysis of Senate Bill No. 331 (2003-2004 Regular
 Session) as amended April 29, 2003 47

Senate Committee on the Judiciary, May 6, 2003, analysis of Senate
 Bill No. 331 (2003-2004 Regular Session) as amended
 April 29, 2003. 47
